SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 308

In Memory of Fauvette V. Kemper

WHEREAS, The certain knowledge of a life well lived may comfort those saddened by the death of Fauvette V. Kemper of Houston on February 5, 2009, at the age of 90; and

WHEREAS, Born on November 23, 1918, Mrs. Kemper built a rewarding career as an educator during which she helped numerous students to become productive citizens and successful members of their communities; and

WHEREAS, A caring mother, grandmother, and great-grandmother, Mrs. Kemper happily returned the love and affection of her cherished family; and

WHEREAS, Fauvette Kemper lived a generous and purposeful life, and she will forever hold a treasured place in the hearts of those fortunate enough to have known her; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 81st Legislature, hereby pay tribute to the life of Fauvette V. Kemper and extend deepest condolences to the members of her family: to her daughter, Sue Kemper Smith; to her granddaughters, Dana Smith and Keisha Smith; to her great-grandchildren; and to her other relatives and friends; and, be it further

 $\tt RESOLVED$, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for her family and that when the Texas Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Fauvette V. Kemper.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on February 25, 2009, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate